

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOHN JOSEPH DELLING,
Petitioner,
v.
IDAHO,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE IDAHO
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, THE KANSAS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE
UTAH ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, AND THE MONTANA ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JEAN PHILLIPS
Clinical Professor
Director
PAUL E. WILSON PROJECT
FOR INNOCENCE AND
POST-CONVICTION REMEDIES
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
1535 W. 15th
Lawrence, Kansas 66045
(785) 864-5571
phillips@ku.edu

REBECCA E. WOODMAN
Counsel of Record
Visiting Associate
Professor of Law
WASHBURN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1700 College Ave.
Topeka, Kansas 66621
(785) 670-1060
rebecca.woodman@
washburn.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. By abolishing the insanity defense and limiting evidence of mental disease or defect to that which negates an element of the crime charged, the laws of Idaho, Kansas, Utah, and Montana have unconstitutionally eliminated the fundamental principle underlying the insanity defense that encompasses the legal capacity for criminal responsibility, not at the offense level through elements of the crime, but through the affirmative insanity defense	5
II. Because abolition of the insanity defense in the four <i>mens rea</i> model states eliminates any vehicle for consideration of evidence showing that the accused was unable to appreciate the wrongfulness of their conduct at the time of its commission, those states, as a practical matter, prohibit an accused from presenting any defense that they lacked the legal capacity for criminal responsibility	11
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	18
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	3, 9
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	6
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001)	3, 9
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	3, 8
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> , (1843) 8 Eng. Rep. 718	8
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	10
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	3, 9
<i>Regina v. Pembrilton</i> , (1874) L.R.-Cr. Cas. Res. 119	7
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003)	6, 13
<i>State v. Byers</i> , 861 P.2d 860 (Mont. 1993).....	14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Card</i> , 425 P.2d 1081 (Idaho 1991).....	14
<i>State v. Cowan</i> , 861 P.2d 884 (Mont. 1993) ...	14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Korrell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984)	6, 14, 16
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 749 P.2d 1239 (Utah 1988).....	14
<i>State v. Mace</i> , 921 P.2d 1372 (Utah 1996)	14
<i>State v. Pennington</i> , 132 P.3d 902 (Kan. 2006)	6, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Rhoades</i> , 809 P.2d 455 (Idaho 1991).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990)	6, 14
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 686 P.2d 879 (Mont. 1984).....	17, 18
<i>State v. White</i> , 109 P.3d 1199 (Kan. 2005)	14

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2, 11, 14, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 11, 19

STATUTES

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-5209	13
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 22-3220	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Binder, Guyora, <i>The Rhetoric of Motive and Intent</i> , 6 BUFF. CRIM. L. REV. 1 (2002).....	8
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	7
Gardner, Martin R., <i>The Mens Rea Enigma: Observations on the Role of Motive in the Criminal Law Past and Present</i> , 1993 UTAH L. REV. 635	7, 8
Morse, Stephen J., <i>Undiminished Confusion in Diminished Capacity</i> , 75 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1 (1984).....	15
Sayer, Francis Bowes, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 HARV. L. REV. 974 (1932).....	7
